

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2011-0903

2012 TERM
JULY SESSION

Lancelot Court Condominium Association

v.

Judith Tompson

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
SALEM DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE,
LANCELOT COURT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 2007 1

 2008 1

 2009 3

 2010 6

 2011 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 15

 0. Ms. Tompson’s Appeal is Untimely 15

 I. Ms. Tompson Did Not Remove the Small Claims Action from
 the Salem District Court 16

 II. Lancelot’s Attorney Acted Ethically and was not Disqualified 18

 III. Ms. Tompson was Properly Held to Owe Lancelot Money 20

 IV. The Lien is Lawful 21

 V. Motions Were Decided 23

 VI. Attorney Burdin did not Delay 24

 VII. The Court Made a Final Decision 25

 VIII. No Contempt was Requested or Imposed 26

 IX. Legislative and Policy Issues 27

CONCLUSION 28

WAIVER OF ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332 16
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) & (b)(1) 16
RSA 502-A:14, III(a) & (c) 16

New Hampshire Statutes and Rules

RSA 356-B:46, I(c) 21
N.H. SUP.CT. R. 3 & 4 25
N.H. SUP.CT.R. 13 & 16(3)(b) 20
N.H. SUP.CT.R. 21(11) 23
N.H. R. PROF. COND., *Statement of Purpose* 19

New Hampshire Cases

Bean v. Red Oak Prop. Mgmt., Inc.,
151 N.H. 248 (2004) 20
Condos East Corp. v. Town of Conway,
132 N.H. 431 (1989) 20
Douglas v. Douglas,
143 N.H. 419 (1999) 27
